

No. 08-846

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

FEB 6 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CORRECTED COPY

ANDREW G. MCBRIDE
Counsel of Record

ELBERT LIN
STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER
NATHAN S. CARDON
WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

220965



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTER- PRETATION OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” EXACERBATES THE FAILURE OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS TO REALIZE CONGRESS’S INTENT IN ADOPTING RFRA AND RLUIPA.	4
I. Congress Enacted RFRA and RLUIPA to Ensure That Courts Broadly Require the Government to Justify Burdens on Religious Exercise.	4
II. The Federal Circuits Have Been Inconsistent and Restrictive in Requiring the Government, Under RFRA and RLUIPA, to Justify Burdens on Religious Exercise.	7
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates the Failure of the Federal Circuit Courts to Realize Congress’s Intent.	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Definition of “Substantial Burden” Could Exclude Cases Plainly Contemplated by Congress in Enacting RFRA and RLUIPA.	10
B. Under the Ninth Circuit’s Definition of “Substantial Burden,” the Government Could Escape Scrutiny in a Number of Troubling Cases. ...	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1104 (2005)	8
<i>Brock v. Carroll</i> , 107 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5, 17
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	8
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente</i> <i>União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goodall v. Stafford County School Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1046 (1996)	7
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Henderson v. Mainella</i> , 535 U.S. 986 (2002)	7
<i>In re Young</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Christians v. Evangelical Free Church</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)	7-8
<i>John F. Kennedy Mem'l Hosp. v. Heston</i> , 279 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1971), <i>overruled by</i> <i>In re Conroy</i> , 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985)	17
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1146 (2005)	8
<i>Mockaitis v. Harclerod</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds by City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Montgomery v. County of Clinton</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 2008 WL 3910997 (2008)	13
<i>Rector, Wardens & Members of Vestry of St. Bartholomew's Church v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Sasnett v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated</i> , 521 U.S. 1114 (1997)	13
<i>Stuart Circle Parish v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1225 (E.D. Va. 1996)	15
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1166 (1995)	7
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990), <i>withdrawn by Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)	11
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
Pub. L. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000)	6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5, 6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6
Other Authorities:	
139 Cong. Rec. 26,407 (1993) (statement of Sen. Lieberman)	12-13
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) (joint statement of Sen. Hatch & Sen. Kennedy)	13
Von G. Keetch & Matthew K. Richards, <i>The Need for Legislation to Enshrine Free Exercise in the Land Use Context</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 725 (1999)	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA's and Land Use Regulations</i> , 32 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 755 (1999)	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 BYU L. REV. 221 (1993)	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Immo Luschin, <i>Latter-day Saint Temple Worship and Activity</i> , in <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF MORMONISM</i> 1449 (Daniel H. Ludlow ed., 1992)	18
S. Rep. No. 103-111, <i>reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892 (1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>
